

14-1550

**In the United States Bankruptcy Appellate Panel
for the Ninth Circuit**

IN RE CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA,

Debtor.

FRANKLIN HIGH YIELD TAX-FREE INCOME FUND AND FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA HIGH
YIELD MUNICIPAL FUND,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,
CASE NO. 12-32118, HON. CHRISTOPHER M. KLEIN

**DEBTOR AND APPELLEE CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE APPEAL AS EQUITABLY
MOOT**

Robert M. Loeb
Christopher J. Cariello
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 339-8400

Jeffery D. Hermann
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
777 South Figueroa Street, Ste. 3200
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 629-2020

Marc A. Levinson
(Cal. Bar No. 57613)
Patrick B. Bocash
Lesley M. Durmann
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 3000
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 447-9200

Counsel for Debtor-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. The City’s Equitable Mootness Argument Was Properly Brought As A Separate Motion	2
III. Equitable Mootness Applies In Chapter 9.....	3
IV. The Bankruptcy Court Cannot Simply Award Franklin More Money	4
V. Reversal Of Confirmation Will Disrupt The Foundations Of The Plan.	6
VI. Franklin Failed To Diligently Pursue A Stay.....	8
VII. Conclusion	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Bennett v. Jefferson Cty., Ala.</i> , 518 B.R. 613 (N.D. Ala. 2014).....	3
<i>In re City of Detroit, Mich.</i> , No. 15-cv-10036, 2015 WL 5697779 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 29, 2015).....	3, 4
<i>In re City of Vallejo, Cal.</i> , 551 F. App’x 339 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 4
<i>In re Mortgages Ltd.</i> , 771 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2014) (<i>Mortgages II</i>)	9, 10
<i>In re Mortgages Ltd.</i> , 771 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014) (<i>Mortgages I</i>).....	9, 10
<i>In re Roberts Farms, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1981)	8, 9
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012)	2, 6
<i>In re Transwest Resort Properties, Inc.</i> , No. 12-17176, 2015 WL 5332447 (9th Cir. Sept. 15, 2015).....	8, 9
<i>In re Tribune Media Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2015)	5
 Constitutional Amendment	
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	6
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 904.....	6
11 U.S.C. § 941	4
11 U.S.C. § 942.....	4

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Bank. P. 8013(a)(1)2
Ninth Circuit Rule 27-112
